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Board Agenda, 12/04/2023

C.  Approve proceeding with the acquisition of property and easements for infrastructure
Construction for Project Phoenix.
D.  Approve proceeding with negotiations with neighboring communities as needed to
provide water and sanitary sewer services for Project Phoenix.

E.  Approve preordering equipment for the water and sewer projects for Project

Phoenix.
Approve the continuation of negotiating change orders to current construction contracts
to construct strategic water and sanitary sewer improvements to support Project
Phoenix.

Authorize applying for a Strategic Fund Site Readiness grant (SSRP).

Approve Ordinance 23-G-04; amending Chapter 3 of Title 5, “Truck Traffic”
Approve Resolution 23-26 for MDOT Annual Right-of-Way Permits.

Approve Resolution 23-28 to appoint the trustee, Deidre Frollo and alternate trustee,
Connie Watt, to the Mid-Michigan Waste Authority for a term to expire 12/31/24
Approve Resolution 23-29 in support of the Category A Grant for improvements to
North Orr Road by the Saginaw County Road Commission.

Accept the recommendation of the Fiscal Services Director to waive penalties on
December tax collection for the period of February 14, 2024 through February 28, 2024.
Award the mowing bid to Tri Valley Landscaping in the amount of $87,150.00 with
the option to add 2025 and 2026.

Approve the Intent to Purchase six (6) Ford Fleet 2024 Trucks from McDonald Ford.
Approve the purchase of reverted property, parcel 28-12-3-25-1031-000 also known as
463 N. River Road, from Saginaw County.

Approve the proposed addendum to the 2-Party Wastewater Treatment Capacity
Agreement between Thomas Township and Hemlock Semiconductor.
Q. Approve Proclamation 23-27 recognizing the retirement and years of service of

DPW Director, Rick Hopper.
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10.  Reports
A. Supervisor E. Community Development L. Police Dept.
B. Clerk F. DPW i 8 Parks & Recreation
C. Treasurer G. Finance K. Nature Center
D. Manager H. Fire Dept. L. Board Members
11.  Executive Session
A. None
12.  Adjournment

Thomas Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services to any individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this public meeting.
Persons interested in such services need to contact the Thomas Township Manager's offices at 249 N. Miller Road, Saginaw, Michigan 48609, by phone at
989-781-0150, or by fax at 989-781-0290 at least five (5) working days prior to the meeting. In the case that advanced notice for accommodations is not
possible, every reasonable effort will be made to accommodate the disabled.
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D.  Approve Resolution 23-22, establishing the dates, times, and place for the 2024
Township Board Meetings.
E. Approve the Easement for Consumers Energy Company to install the electrical
connection at 355 North Miller Road.
E, Approve the Purchase Agreement of $7,500 for a portion of 6750 Gratiot and $2,300 for the Environmental
Study by AKT Peerless.
G.  Approve Christopher Patterson, attorney as special counsel for the Township.
H.  Approve addendum to the Three Party Agreement with Hemlock Semiconductor and Saginaw Township.
L Approve the additional cost of $12,186.00 for the retaining wall for the sidewalk project from North Miller
to Thunderbird along State Road.
I Approve Resolution 23-23 to adopt the Saginaw County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan.
K.  Approve Resolution 23-24 to accept the Saginaw Area Storm Water Authority (SASWA)
Budget Apportionment.
L.  Approve Resolution 23-25 appointing the Thomas Township Trustee and Alternate
Trustee to the Saginaw Area Storm Water Authority (SASWA).
M. Approve the rezoning request by Terri Strobel for parcel 28-12-3-28-4006-000; also
known as 420 S. Thomas Road from the current B-3 (Corridor Business District) to B-1
(Office and Neighborhood Business District).
N. Approve the rezoning request by Terri Strobel for parcel 28-12-3-28-4006-002; also
known as 10060 Evans from the current B-3 (Corridor Business District) to B-1
(Office and Neighborhood Business District).
0. Approve the rezoning request by Geoffrey & Linda Emede for parcel 28-12-3-35-2001-
004; also known as 8671 O’Hern Road, from it’s current A-1 (Primary Agriculture and
Conservation Development District) to R-1 (Residential, One-Family, Low Density
District).
P. Approve the Co-op Agreement for NRDA Supplemental Funds.
10. Reports
A Supervisor E. Community Development I. Police Dept.
B. Clerk F. DPW J.  Parks & Recreation
C. Treasurer G. Finance K. Nature Center
D. Manager H. Fire Dept. L. Board Members
11. Executive Session
A. None
12. Adjournment
5. Motion was made by Thayer, seconded by DeLine, to approve the Consent Agenda

as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

A.
B.

Approval of the Board Minutes from the October 2, 2023 regular meeting.
Expenditures consisting of: $4,672,505.71

Clearing Fund $6,259.20
General Fund $751,226.12
Public Safety-Fire Department $23,606.64
Fire Apparatus $412,646.76
Public Safety-Police Department $40,697.41
Public Safety-Drug Law Enforcement $0.00
Downtown Development Authority $7,880.89
Revolving Road Fund $0.00
Sewer Fund $57,996.90
Sewer Improvements Grant Fund $2,609,745.05
Water Fund $360,329.45
Municipal Refuse $153,137.55
Technology Fund $9,265.78
Tax $237,713.96

Approved the resignation of Rob Jeter from the Fire Department.

Approved the hiring of Austin Kraszewski as probationary, full time first
responder/fire fighter.

Approved the promotion of Sonya Coleman to regular part-time Fire
Administrative Assistant.

Acknowledged and accepted the retirement of Rick Hopper as DPW Director.
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10.

Nays: None

Abstain: None

Absent: McDonald

Resolution was adopted.

It was moved by Monahan, seconded by DeLine, to approve Resolution 23-24
to accept the Saginaw Area Storm Water Authority Budget Apportionment.
Roll Call:

Ayes: Thayer, Sommers, Monahan, DeLine, Witt, Weise

Nays: None

Abstain: None

Absent: McDonald

Resolution was adopted.

It was moved by Witt, seconded by Sommers to approve Resolution 23-25
appointing the Thomas Township Trustee and Alternate Trustee to the Saginaw
Area Storm Water Authority.

Roll Call:
Ayes: Thayer, Sommers, Monahan, DeLine, Witt, Weise
Nays: None

Abstain: None

Absent: McDonald

Resolution was adopted.

It was moved by Sommers, seconded by Witt, to approve the rezoning request by
Dale & Terri Stroebel for parcel 28-12-3-28-4006-000; also known as 420 South
Thomas Road, from the current B-3 (Corridor Business District) to B-1 (Office
and Neighborhood Business District). Motion carried unanimously.

It was moved by Witt, seconded by DeLine, to approve the rezoning request by
Dale & Terri Stroebel for parcel 28-12-3-28-4006-002; also known as 10060
Evans, from the current B-3 (Corridor Business District) to B-1 (Office and
Neighborhood Business District). Motion carried unanimously.

It was moved by Witt, seconded by DeLine, to approve the rezoning request by
Geoffrey & Linda Emede for parcel 28-12-3-35-2001-004; also known as 8671
O’Hern Road, from the current A-1 (Primary Agriculture and Conservation
Development District) to R-1 (Residential, One-Family, Low Density District).
Motion carried unanimously.

It was moved by Witt, seconded by DeLine, to approve the Cooperative
Agreement for NRDA Supplemental Funds.

Report of Officers and Staff:

A.
B.
C.

D.

Supervisor’s Report — None

Clerk’s Report —None

Treasurer’s Report — Thanks to the Parks Department on their hard work on the
Haunted Train Ride.

Manager’s Report — A check has been received from Dow for the Wallace Road
repaving. Work on the MOB and FSOA is moving along. FSOA still is to be
completed by January 1. If you’re interested in a tour, let Mike or myself know.
Thank you to Deidre for another great audit (22 years in a row).

Receive and file Community Development Reports.

Receive and file the DPW Report; Christmas lights will be going up tomorrow
with help from the Kiwanis and Swan Valley High School students. Santa mail
will be ready to go at the end of this week or early next week.
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Usexr: DEIDRE POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Thomas Township BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check
Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 000

101-000-040.716
101-000-040.716
101-000-040.716
101-000-402.000
101-000-447.000
101-000-449.000
101-000-449.000
101-000-449.000
101-000-449.000

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE HEAL
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE HEAL
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE HEAL
PROPERTY TAXES

PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRAT
MOBILE HOME FEES

MOBILE HOME FEES

MOBILE HOME FEES

MOBILE HOME FEES
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES
101-000-500.000 CONSTRUCTION PERMITS

Dept 101 BOARD-LEGISLATIVE
101-101-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES
101-101-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES

Dept 172 MANAGER-ADMINISTRATIVE
101-172-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE
101-172-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/
101-172-716.100
101-172-716.200
101-172-716.300
101-172-740.000
101-172-817.000
101-172-850.100
101-172-910.000
101-172-960.000

DENTAL INSURANCE

OPERATING SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL
EDUCATION & TRAINING

Dept 191 ELECTIONS
101-191-740.000
101-191-740.000

OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES

Dept 215 CLERK
101-215-716.000
101-215-716.100
101-215-716.100
101-215-716.200
101-215-716.300
101-215-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES
101-215-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES
101-215-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
101-215-900.300 CODIFICATION OF ORDINANC
101-215-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL
101-215-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING

HEALTH INSURANCE
VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/

DENTAL INSURANCE

Dept 253 TREASURER-FINANCE DEPARTMENT
101-253-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
DELTA DENTAL

SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
VONDETTE ROOFING

HEALTH INSURANCE

HEALTH/VISION

DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM

TAX ADJUSTMENTS - 4TH QUARTER

TAX ADJUSTMENTS - 4TH QUARTER
THOMAS CROSSINGS 29 LOTS NOVEMBER
EDGEWOOD 195 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER
KRIS KAY 237 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER
THOMAS CROSSINGS 29 LOTS NOVEMBER
EDGEWOOD 195 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER
KRIS KAY 237 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER
REFUND - OVERPAYMENT - BUILDING

Total For Dept 000

OTTO BRANDT
MLIVE MEDIA GROUP

LEGAL SERVICES
PUBLIC HEARING/BOARD MTG/PUBLIC NO

0004-12/01-12/3
0003-12/20-01/1

RIS0005311517
8547
8547
1830
2761
2283
1830
2761
2283
PERMIT 288-23

NOVEMBER 2023
0003045687

Total For Dept 101 BOARD-LEGISLATIVE

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV
STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
MY MEMBER INSURANCE A RENWL CYBER LIABILITY

STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M

0003-12/20-01/1
0003-12/20-01/1

DECEMBER 2023
RIS0005311517
DECEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 2023
1132268471
NOVEMBER 2023
1252

NOVEMBER 2023

Total For Dept 172 MANAGER-ADMINISTRATIVE

INNER/OUTER ENVELOPES
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M

SPECTRUM PRINTERS, IN
STATE BANK

Total For Dept 191 ELECTIONS

HEALTH/VISION
HEALTH/VISION
LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D
DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM
LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
DELTA DENTAL

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE

STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV
CIVICPLUS, LLC MUNICODE PAGES

MY MEMBER INSURANCE A RENWL CYBER LIABILITY

STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M

Total For Dept 215 CLERK

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION

76851
NOVEMBER 2023

0003-12/20-01/1
0003-12/20-01/1

DECEMBER 2023
RIS0005311517
DECEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 2023
1132268471
282072

1252

NOVEMBER 2023

0003-12/20-01/1

11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23

11/14/23
11/14/23

11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/28/23

11/14/23
11/28/23

11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23

11/28/23

1,352
503.
335.

14.
195
237

58
780
948

45.

4,485,

1,062.
291.

1,354.

2,170.
19.

82
146.
23.

31

89.
548
47

3,166.

925
53

978

2,195.
22
46.

146.
14
10.
75

469.
548
700.

4,235

925.

.87

86
97

.87
+35

50

.00

00

.00
.00
.00

42

50

10

99
13

.30

70
33

.88
50

59

.00
.79

21

.05

29

+34

32

.29

70

.00

69

.50

99

.00

00

.13

10

68319
68321
68330
68289
68289
68351
68351
68351
68352
68352
68352
68309

68281
68277

68321
68321
68339
68330
68339
68354
68269
68354
68279
68354

68294
68354

68321
68321
68339
68330
68339
68354
68354
68269
68263
68279
68354

68321
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User: DEIDRE

DB: Thomas Township

GL Number

Inv. Line Desc

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR THOMAS TOWNSHIP
POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE:

Vendor

PAPER CHECK

Invoice Desc.

Invoice

Page:

Chk Date

3/6

Amount Check

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 371 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

101-371-716.
101-371-716.
101-371-716.
101-371-716.
101-371-716.200
101-371-716.300
101-371-740.000
101-371-740.000
101-371-745.000
101-371-802.000
101-371-817.000
101-371-850.100
101-371-900.000
101-371-910.000
101-371-938.100
101-371-960.000

000
100
100
100

HEALTH INSURANCE
VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/
VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/

DENTAL INSURANCE

OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFIC
LEGAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
LEGAL NOTICES

INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL
GAS & DIESEL FUEL
EDUCATION & TRAINING

Dept 421 CONSTRUCTION CODES

101-421-716.
101-421-716.
101-421-716.
101-421-716.
101-421-716.
101-421-716.
101-421-740.
101-421-740.
101-421-817.
101-421-850.
101-421-910.
101-421-938.

000
100
100
100
200
300
000
000
000
100
000
100

HEALTH INSURANCE
VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/
VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/

DENTAL INSURANCE

OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL
GAS & DIESEL FUEL

Dept 448 STREET LIGHTING

101-448-920.000
101-448-920.000

Dept 450 ROAD PROGRAMS

101-450-930.000
101-450-930.000
101-450-930.000

UTILITIES
UTILITIES

REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE

Dept 752 ADMINISTRATION

101-752-716.000
101-752-716.100
101-752-716.100
101-752-716.200
101-752-716.300
101-752-817.000
101-752-817.000

HEALTH INSURANCE
VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/

DENTAL INSURANCE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
DELTA DENTAL

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
SAGINAW CO REGISTER O
STATE BANK

STATE BANK

OTTO BRANDT

ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI
STATE BANK

MLIVE MEDIA GROUP

MY MEMBER INSURANCE A
SPEEDWAY/WEX INC
STATE BANK

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
DELTA DENTAL

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
PRINT EXPRESS OFFICE

STATE BANK

ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI
STATE BANK

MY MEMBER INSURANCE A
SPEEDWAY/WEX INC

CONSUMERS ENERGY CO
CONSUMERS ENERGY CO

ALL TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS
BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD
BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
DELTA DENTAL

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI
OTTO BRANDT

HEALTH/VISION

HEALTH INSURANCE

HEALTH/VISION

LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM
LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

CONVEYANCE - 28-12-3-25-1031-000
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
LEGAL SERVICES

BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
PUBLIC HEARING/BOARD MTG/PUBLIC NO
RENWL CYBER LIABILITY

GAS/DIESEL FUEL
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M

0003-12/20-01/1
0002-12/20-01/1
0003-12/20-01/1
DECEMBER 2023
RIS0005311517
DECEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 20, 20
NOVEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 2023
1132268471
NOVEMBER 2023
0003045687

1252

92985602
NOVEMBER 2023

Total For Dept 371 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

HEALTH/VISION

HEALTH INSURANCE

HEALTH/VISION

LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM
LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

ELECTRICAL INSPECTION FORM
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
RENWL CYBER LIABILITY

GAS/DIESEL FUEL

0003-12/20-01/1
0002-12/20-01/1
0003-12/20-01/1
DECEMBER 2023
RIS0005311517
DECEMBER 2023
0102207-001
NOVEMBER 2023
1132268471
NOVEMBER 2023
1252

92985602

Total For Dept 421 CONSTRUCTION CODES

UTILITY BILL - STREET LIGHTS
UTILITY BILL - 48609 LED LIGHT RD

Total For Dept 448 STREET LIGHTING

ROAD SPEED SIGNS
CULVERT REPLCMNT - KESSLER/GEDDES
STATE RD - CULVERT ADDED

Total For Dept 450 ROAD PROGRAMS

HEALTH/VISION

HEALTH/VISION

LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM
LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV
LEGAL SERVICES

Total For Dept 752 ADMINISTRATION

206347360351
205101724748

SIN038696
19700
19706

0003-12/20-01/1
0003-12/20-01/1
DECEMBER 2023
RIS0005311517
DECEMBER 2023
1132268471
NOVEMBER 2023

11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23

11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23

11/14/23
11/14/23

11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23

11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23

565.
12.

85.
177.
22.
30.

11.
337.

43.
784.
548.
143.

42.

2,826.

1,670.

16.
51.
176.
13
51
102

20.
548
63

2,723.
3,972.
1,650.
5,622.
10,526.

902.
1,264.

12,692
2,353
17

115
185.

13
400.

3,117.

18

.61

96

04

.88

00

+ 15
.50

02

.00
.03

32

.74
«29
.74

81

.00

00

5%

68321
68320
68321
68339
68330
68339
68349
68354
68354
68281
68269
68354
68277
68279
68295
68354

68321
68320
68321
68339
68330
68339
68283
68354
68269
68354
68279
68295

68264
68264

68256
68259
68322

68321
68321
68339
68330
68339
68269
68281
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User: DEIDRE POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Thomas Township BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check
Fund 100 CLEARING FUND
Dept 000
100-000-231.575 MOBILE PHONE CHARGES STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 160.00 68354
100-000-231.716 DUE TO BC/BS UNION CO-IN BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 2,967.10 68321
100-000-231.717 LIBRARY HEALTH INS CO-PA BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 32.50 68321
Total For Dept 000 3,159.60
Total For Fund 100 CLEARING FUND 3,159.60
Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 000
101-000-040.716 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE HEAL BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH INSURANCE 0004-12/01-12/3 11/28/23 1,352.87 68319
101-000-040.716 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE HEAL BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 503.86 68321
101-000-040.716 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE HEAL DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 335.97 68330
101-000-402.000 PROPERTY TAXES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU TAX ADJUSTMENTS - 4TH QUARTER 8547 11/14/23 9.87 68289
101-000-447.000 PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRAT SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU TAX ADJUSTMENTS - 4TH QUARTER 8547 11/14/23 5.35 68289
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU THOMAS CROSSINGS 29 LOTS NOVEMBER 1830 11/28/23 14.50 68351
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU EDGEWOOD 195 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2761 11/28/23 195.00 68351
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU KRIS KAY 237 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2283 11/28/23 237.00 68351
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU THOMAS CROSSINGS 29 LOTS NOVEMBER 1830 11/28/23 58.00 68352
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU EDGEWOOD 195 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2761 11/28/23 780.00 68352
101-000-449.000 MOBILE HOME FEES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU KRIS KAY 237 LOTS OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2283 11/28/23 948.00 68352
101-000-500.000 CONSTRUCTION PERMITS VONDETTE ROOFING REFUND - OVERPAYMENT - BUILDING PERMIT 288-23 11/14/23 45.00 68309
Total For Dept 000 4,485.42
Dept 101 BOARD-LEGISLATIVE
101-101-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES OTTO BRANDT LEGAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2023 11/14/23 1,062.50 68281
101-101-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES MLIVE MEDIA GROUP PUBLIC HEARING/BOARD MTG/PUBLIC NO 0003045687 11/14/23 291.60 68277
Total For Dept 101 BOARD-LEGISLATIVE 1,354.10
Dept 172 MANAGER-ADMINISTRATIVE
101-172-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 2,170.99 68321
101-172-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 19.13 68321
101-172-716.100 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 82.30 68339
101-172-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 146.70 68330
101-172-716.300 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 23.33 68339
101-172-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 31.88 68354
101-172-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV 1132268471 11/14/23 6.50 68269
101-172-850.100 WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 89.59 68354
101-172-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL MY MEMBER INSURANCE A RENWL CYBER LIABILITY 1252 11/14/23 548.00 68279
101-172-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 47.79 68354
Total For Dept 172 MANAGER-ADMINISTRATIVE 3,166.21
Dept 191 ELECTIONS
101-191-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES SPECTRUM PRINTERS, IN INNER/OUTER ENVELOPES 76851 11/14/23 925.05 68294
101-191-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 53.29 68354
Total For Dept 191 ELECTIONS 978.34
Dept 215 CLERK
101-215-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 2,195.32 68321
101-215-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 22.29 68321
101-215-716.100 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 46.64 68339
101-215-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 146.70 68330
101-215-716.300 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 14.00 68339
101-215-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 10.69 68354
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User: DEIDRE POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023

DB: Thomas Township BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Dept 276 CEMETERY

101-276-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE TRUGREEN PROCESSING C ICE MELTS 185399797 11/14/23 764.44 68304

101-276-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL R.B. SATKOWIAK'SCITY 2395 N RIVER RD/FROST&LONE - PORTA 1023-533 11/14/23 100.00 68285

101-276-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL THOMAS TWP WATER EQUIPMENT RENTAL JULY - OCT 2023 11/14/23 428.22 68301
Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY 1,292.66

Dept 282 GREAT LAKES TECH PARK MTCE

101-282-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 351 N GRAHAM RD 201809128126 11/28/23 306.09 68325
Total For Dept 282 GREAT LAKES TECH PARK MTCE 306.09

Dept 371 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

101-371-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 565.31 68321

101-371-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH INSURANCE 0002-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 12.64 68320

101-371-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 6.25 68321

101-371-716.100 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 85.93 68339

101-371-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 177.77 68330

101-371-716.300 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 22.87 68339

101-371-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES SAGINAW CO REGISTER O CONVEYANCE - 28-12-3-25-1031-000 NOVEMBER 20, 20 11/28/23 30.00 68349

101-371-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 8.39 68354

101-371-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFIC STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 11.88 68354

101-371-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES OTTO BRANDT LEGAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2023 11/14/23 337.50 68281

101-371-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV 1132268471 11/14/23 6.50 68269

101-371-850.100 WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 43.31 68354

101-371-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES MLIVE MEDIA GROUP PUBLIC HEARING/BOARD MTG/PUBLIC NO 0003045687 11/14/23 784.48 68277

101-371-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL MY MEMBER INSURANCE A RENWL CYBER LIABILITY 1252 11/14/23 548.00 68279

101-371-938.100 GAS & DIESEL FUEL SPEEDWAY/WEX INC GAS/DIESEL FUEL 92985602 11/14/23 143.23 68295

101-371-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 42.39 68354
Total For Dept 371 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 2,826.45

Dept 421 CONSTRUCTION CODES

101-421-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 1,670.18 68321

101-421-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH INSURANCE 0002-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 3.61 68320

101-421-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 16.96 68321

101-421-716.100 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 51.95 68339

101-421-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 176.04 68330

101-421-716.300 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 13.88 68339

101-421-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES PRINT EXPRESS OFFICE ELECTRICAL INSPECTION FORM 0102207-001 11/14/23 51.00 68283

101-421-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 102.15 68354

101-421-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV 1132268471 11/14/23 6.50 68269

101-421-850.100 WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 20.02 68354

101-421-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL MY MEMBER INSURANCE A RENWL CYBER LIABILITY 1252 11/14/23 548.00 68279

101-421-938.100 GAS & DIESEL FUEL SPEEDWAY/WEX INC GAS/DIESEL FUEL 92985602 11/14/23 63.03 68295
Total For Dept 421 CONSTRUCTION CODES 2,723.32

Dept 448 STREET LIGHTING

101-448-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - STREET LIGHTS 206347360351 11/14/23 3,972.43 68264

101-448-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 48609 LED LIGHT RD 205101724748 11/14/23 1,650.16 68264
Total For Dept 448 STREET LIGHTING 5,622.59

Dept 450 ROAD PROGRAMS

101-450-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE ALL TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS ROAD SPEED SIGNS SIN038696 11/14/23 10,526.00 68256

101-450-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD CULVERT REPLCMNT - KESSLER/GEDDES 19700 11/14/23 902.27 68259

101-450-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD STATE RD - CULVERT ADDED 19706 11/28/23 1,264.20 68322
Total For Dept 450 ROAD PROGRAMS 12,692.47
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DB: Thomas Township

User:

GL Number

Inv. Line Desc

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR THOMAS TOWNSHIP
POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE:

Vendor

PAPER CHECK

Invoice Desc.

Invoice

Page:

Chk Date

5/12

Amount Check

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 774 SPECIAL EVENTS

101-774-740.
101-774-740.
101-774-740.
101-774-740.

000
000
000
000

Dept 776 TRAIN

101-776-930.

000

OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES

REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE

Fund 205 PUBLIC SAFETY-FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 000

205-000-402.
205-000-716.
205-000-716.
205-000-716.
205-000-716.
205-000-716.
205-000-740.
205-000-740.
205-000-740.
.000

205-000-742

205-000-804.
.000
205-000-810.
205-000-817.
205-000-836.
205-000-850.
.000

205-000-810

205-000-850

205-000-850.
205-000-910.
205-000-920.
205-000-920.
.000

205-000-920

205-000-920.
205-000-920.
.000
205-000-930.
205-000-930.
205-000-930.
205-000-930.
.200

205-000-930

205-000-930

205-000-930.
205-000-938.
.000
205-000-938.
205-000-938.
205-000-938.
205-000-960.
205-000-960.
205-000-960.

205-000-938

000
000
100
100
200
300
000
000
000

000

000
000
000
000

100
000
000
000

000
000

000
000
000
100

200
000

000
000
100
000
000
000

PROPERTY TAXES
HEALTH INSURANCE
VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/

DENTAL INSURANCE

OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
UNIFORMS

MEMBERSHIP & DUES
CONTRACTED SERVICES
CONTRACTED SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
EMPLOYMENT PHYSICALS

TELEPHONE

WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
INSURANCE GENERAL LIABIL
UTILITIES

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

UTILITIES
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE FS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE FS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE FS
VEHICLE EXPENSE

VEHICLE EXPENSE

VEHICLE EXPENSE

VEHICLE EXPENSE

GAS & DIESEL FUEL
EDUCATION & TRAINING
EDUCATION & TRAINING
EDUCATION & TRAINING

HOME DEPOT CREDIT SER
STANDARD ELECTRIC COM
STATE BANK
TSC STORES

NAPA AUTO PARTS

SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
DELTA DENTAL

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
STAPLES ADVANTAGE
PHOENIX SAFETY OUTFIT
STATE BANK

PHOENIX SAFETY OUTFIT
MICHIGAN STATE FIREME
SHRED EXPERTS

STATE BANK

ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVI
COVENANT OCCUPATIONAL
123.NET

STATE BANK

STATE BANK

MY MEMBER INSURANCE A
CONSUMERS ENERGY CO
THOMAS TWP WATER
CONSUMERS ENERGY CO
CONSUMERS ENERGY CO
CONSUMERS ENERGY CO
KSS ENTERPRISES
TRUGREEN PROCESSING C
WESOLEK PLUMBING & HE
STATE BANK

TRUGREEN PROCESSING C
HOME DEPOT CREDIT SER
TRUGREEN PROCESSING C
HOME DEPOT CREDIT SER
NAPA AUTO PARTS
SHIELDS QUICK LUBE LL
TOTTEN TIRE NORTHWEST
SPEEDWAY/WEX INC
RUSS' SIGN RENTAL
OAKLAND COMMUNITY COL
SAGINAW COUNTY FIRE C

REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE

SUPPLIES - WINTER WONDERLAND
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE

Total For Dept 774 SPECIAL EVENTS

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

Total For Dept 776 TRAIN

NOVEMBER 2023
10202829-00

NOVEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 2023

OCTOBER 2023

Total For Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND

TAX ADJUSTMENTS - 4TH QUARTER
HEALTH/VISION

HEALTH/VISION

LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM
LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D

OFFICE SUPPLIES

UNIFORMS - FIRE
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
UNFORMS - FIRE

2024 MEMBERSHIP - COUSINS/SALO
DOCUMENT SHREDDING
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
BLANKET NOTICE MAILING - CORE SERV
EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS

TELEPHONE SERVICE
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
RENWL CYBER LIABILITY

UTILITY BILL - 48609 SIREN RD
UTILITY BILL - 9970 DICE RD
UTILITY BILL - 355 N MILLER RD
UTILITY BILL - 8215 SHIELDS DR
UTILITY BILL - 9970 DICE RD
OPERATING SUPPLIES - PB SAFETY BLD
ICE MELTS

MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS - FIRE/POLICE
AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M
ICE MELTS

REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE

ICE MELTS

REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - FIRE/DPW
SWAP TIRE PRESSURE SENSORS - SQ2 &
GAS/DIESEL FUEL

SIGN USAGE - HALLOWEEN - FIRE
CREST TOWER TRAINING - FIRE
DECEMBER SCFCA MEMBERSHIP MTG

8547
0003-12/20-01/1
0003-12/20-01/1
DECEMBER 2023
RIS0005311517
DECEMBER 2023
8072116309
SI-139978
NOVEMBER 2023
SI-139398

2024

141395
NOVEMBER 2023
1132268471
271013

619706
NOVEMBER 2023
NOVEMBER 2023
1252
206436299512
08/01/23-11/01/
205279721232
207058790690
205724670023
1527559
185399797
I-10435-1
NOVEMBER 2023
185399797
NOVEMBER 2023
185399797
NOVEMBER 2023
OCTOBER 2023
OCTOBER 2023
199735

92985602

22160

10268094
NOVEMBER 12, 20

11/14/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23

11/14/23

11/14/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/14/23
11/28/23
11/28/23

376.37
815.46

89.90
109.94

1,391.67

70.76
70.76

71,897.63

11.82
2,692.65
48.18
158.47
300.00
44.90

17 .39
88.87
141.80
25.06
75.00
24.00
388.18
32.:50
2,044.50
117.22
53.99
119.43
548.00
24.74
66.69
1,029.33
362.52
381.06
313.51
764.44
144.06
14.32
764.44
54.97
764.44
11.96
45.12
77.90
80.00
1,167.69

2,280.00
50.00

68268
68353
68354
68357

68280

68289
68321
68321
68339
68330
68339
68297
68343
68354
68282
68276
68293
68354
68269
68265
68255
68354
68354
68279
68264
68301
68325
68325
68325
68270
68304
68310
68354
68304
68268
68304
68268
68280
68292
68302
68295
68288
68342
68350
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User: DEIDRE POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Thomas Township BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check
Fund 248 Downtown Development Authority
Dept 000
248-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 232 MILLER CT 205546696296 11/28/23 13.18 68325
248-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 8270 GRATIOT RD 204834808090 11/28/23 27.85 68325
248-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 101 LUTZKE RD 201631142585 11/28/23 28.04 68325
248-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 6909 GRATIOT RD 201631142584 11/28/23 43.87 68325
248-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 7863 GRATIOT RD 201631142583 11/28/23 30.82 68325
248-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 20 N GRAHAM RD 201809129466 11/28/23 47.33 68328
248-000-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL THOMAS TWP WATER EQUIPMENT RENTAL JULY - OCT 2023 11/14/23 1,479.65 68301

Total For Dept 000 1,670.74

Total For Fund 248 Downtown Development Authorit 1,670.74
Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000
271-000-402.000 PROPERTY TAXES SAGINAW COUNTY TREASU TAX ADJUSTMENTS - 4TH QUARTER 8547 11/14/23 5.75 68289
271-000-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 969.47 68321
271-000-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 39.11 68330
271-000-716.500 DISABILITY UNUM %MEBS DISABILITY - LIBRARY 8822 11/14/23 711.88 68306
271-000-716.500 DISABILITY UNUM %MEBS DISABILITY - LIBRARY 8838 11/28/23 711.88 68359
271-000-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES DEMCO INC OFFICE SUPPLIES - LIBRARY 7396714 - 8840 11/28/23 193.28 68331
271-000-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES PRINT EXPRESS OFFICE OFFICE SUPPLIES - LIBRARY 0102058-003 - 8 11/28/23 149.11 68345
271-000-728.000 CHILDRENS BOOKS - 203781 BAKER & TAYLOR CHILDREN/ADULT BOOKS 8819 11/14/23 8.09 68258
271-000-728.000 CHILDRENS BOOKS - 203783 BAKER & TAYLOR CHILDREN/ADULT BOOKS 8836 11/28/23 1,836.20 68318
271-000-728.100 ADULT BOOKS - 2037768040 BAKER & TAYLOR CHILDREN/ADULT BOOKS 8819 11/14/23 581.21 68258
271-000-728.100 ADULT BOOKS - 82487317 CENGAGE LEARNING INC BOOKS 8820 11/14/23 526.98 68261
271-000-728.100 ADULT BOOKS - 2037839439 BAKER & TAYLOR CHILDREN/ADULT BOOKS 8836 11/28/23 1,361.45 68318
271-000-728.100 ADULT BOOKS - 82858615 CENGAGE LEARNING INC BOOKS 8835 11/28/23 276.71 68323
271-000-730.000 PERIODICALS GREAT LAKES ANGLER PERIODICALS - 2 YRS 8834 11/28/23 37.95 68334
271-000-732.000 CHILDRENS PROGRAMS JANET ADAIR REIMBURSEMENTS - SRP - LIBRARY 8833 11/28/23 53.72 68335
271-000-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES WHITE PINE LIBRARY CO MEMBERSHIP FEE 1129 11/14/23 3,435.07 68311
271-000-850.000 TELEPHONE WILDFIRE CREDIT UNION ATT/SPECTRUM NOVEMBER 2023 - 11/28/23 332.73 68361
271-000-901.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING U. S. POSTAL SERVICE STAMPS - LIBRARY 8837 11/28/23 66.00 68358
271-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY CO UTILITY BILL - 8207 SHIELDS DR 207058790689 11/28/23 780.09 68325
271-000-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE B&B LAWN MAINTENANCE LAWN MAINTENANCE - LIBRARY OCTOBER 2023 - 11/28/23 210.00 68317
271-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS WHITE PINE LIBRARY CO OVERDRIVE PRODUCTS 1099 11/14/23 1,798.38 68311
271-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS JOLETEC INC CRASH PLAN PROS - LIBRARY 135222 - 8832 11/28/23 534.00 68337
271-000-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING WHITE PINE LIBRARY CO 2023 ANNUAL MEETING 1045 11/14/23 50.00 68311

Total For Dept 000 14,669.06

Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 14,669.06
Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 000
590-000-608.000 USAGE TOM STROEBEL UB REFUND FOR ACCT: THON-004775-00 2010 - 2023 11/07/23 3,351.87 68251
590-000-608.400 READY TO SERVE TOM STROEBEL UB REFUND FOR ACCT: THON-004775-00 2010 - 2023 11/07/23 2,480.41 68251

Total For Dept 000 5,832.28
Dept 536 ADMINISTRATION
590-536-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 1,656.01 68321
590-536-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28723 15.72 68321
590-536-716.100 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 79.88 68339
590-536-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 128.49 68330
590-536-716.300 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 22.92 68339
590-536-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES REIMOLD PRINTING CORP NOVEMBER WATER BILLS - FOLD/INSERT 72709 11/14/23 103.36 68287
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User: DEIDRE POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Thomas Township BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check
Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 540 OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
590-540-938.000 VEHICLE EXPENSE H&B EQUIPMENT & RENTA REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE OCTOBER 2023 11/14/23 1,642.50 68267
590-540-938.000 VEHICLE EXPENSE NAPA AUTO PARTS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE OCTOBER 2023 11/14/23 86.09 68280
590-540-938.000 VEHICLE EXPENSE SCIENTIFIC BRAKE & EQ SBE SNOW DEFLECTOR - DPW 010282178 11/14/23 44.46 68290
590-540-938.000 VEHICLE EXPENSE SHIELDS QUICK LUBE LL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - FIRE/DPW OCTOBER 2023 11/14/23 34.97 68292
590-540-938.000 VEHICLE EXPENSE TOTTEN TIRE NORTHWEST BALANCE OF ORIGINAL INV 199539 - 2 199539-1 11/14/23 265.50 68302
590-540-938.100 GAS & DIESEL FUEL SPEEDWAY/WEX INC GAS/DIESEL FUEL 92985602 11/14/23 1,062.86 68295
Total For Dept 540 OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 149,899.25
Dept 900 CAPITAL CONTROL
590-900-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS J RANCK ELECTRIC, INC THOMAS TWP PUMP STATION NO 6 FLOOD #122086 - PP#6 11/07/23 68,215.27 68249
590-900-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SPICER GROUP INC. THOMAS TWP - PUMP STATION NO 6 FLO 224671 11/07/23 9,291.75 68250
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION B S035113-11 11/14/23 1,100.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C $037140-11 11/14/23 1,450.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C S037140-12 11/14/23 600.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C 5039943 11/14/23 1,120.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C 5039948 11/14/23 445.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C 039957 11/14/23 565.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C 5037140-10 11/14/23 23,746.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION B 039917 11/14/23 1,623.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C 5037140-09 11/14/23 28,610.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION A 5039665 11/14/23 10,870.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C 5039778 11/14/23 270.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION B $039798 11/14/23 1,900.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE HSC PRJCT - DIVISION C 5039920 11/14/23 945.00 68252
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO OTTO BRANDT LEGAL SERVICES - HSC EXPANSION NOVEMBER 2023 - 11/14/23 125.00 68253
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO SPICER GROUP INC. THOMAS TWP - SANITARY SEWER IMPRVM 224670 11/14/23 156,359.55 68254
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD RAMBLING ACRES HMA RD WRK - SANITA 19710 11/28/23 101,169.75 68314
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO RCL CONSTRUCTION CO., THOMAS TWP SANITARY SEWER IMPRVMNT 131335S5G2021 - 11/28/23 674,613.45 68315
590-900-974.175 SANITARY SEWER HSC IMPRO THE ISABELLA CORPORAT THOMAS TWP SANITARY SEWER IMPRVMNT 131335SG2021 - 11/28/23 1,338,817.65 68316
590-900-974.185 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SPE FAHEY SCHULTZ BURZYCH LEGAL SERVICES - PHOENIX PRJCT 15168 11/14/23 1,170.50 68266
590-900-974.185 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SPE PRINT EXPRESS OFFICE BUSINESS CARDS - HORSTMAN - PHOENI 0102238-001 11/14/23 12.50 68283
590-900-974.185 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SPE PRINT EXPRESS OFFICE BUSINESS CARDS - HORSTMAN 0102316-001 11/28/23 12.50 68345
590-900-974.185 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SPE STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 395.97 68354
Total For Dept 900 CAPITAL CONTROL 2,423,427.89
Total For Fund 590 SEWER FUND 2,581,850.59
Fund 591 WATER FUND
Dept 536 ADMINISTRATION
591-536-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 1,656.01 68321
591-536-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 15,72 68321
591-536-716.100 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 79.88 68339
591-536-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL DECEMBER 2023 PREMIUM RIS0005311517 11/28/23 128.49 68330
591-536-716.300 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 22.92 68339
591-536-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES REIMOLD PRINTING CORP NOVEMBER WATER BILLS - FOLD/INSERT 72709 11/14/23 103.35 68287
591-536-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES U. S. POSTAL SERVICE BULK POSTAGE PERMIT #273 - WATER NOVEMBER 2, 202 11/14/23 564.80 68305
591-536-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES STATE BANK AMZN/PITNEY/CONSUMERS ENERGY/ODP/M NOVEMBER 2023 11/28/23 120.00 68354
Total For Dept 536 ADMINISTRATION 2,691.17
Dept 540 OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
591-540-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 1,988.51 68321
591-540-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/ BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIEL HEALTH/VISION 0003-12/20-01/1 11/28/23 23.67 68321
591-540-716.100 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE LIFE/DISABILITY/AD&D DECEMBER 2023 11/28/23 107.09 68339


























































































e POSSIBLE COURSES OF ACTION: Approve, not approve, amend or table.

e SUGGESTED/REQUESTED MOTION: To approve the proposal from Spicer Group to perform engineering
design services for Project Phoenix for $1,402,500 contingent upon all of the following conditions:

1. Approval of all other 12/4/23 Township Board agenda items pertaining to this same project.

2. Understanding that all costs associated with this project including the $1,402,500 in anticipated
engineering costs will be paid by the State of Michigan and/or the Project Phoenix company. This
includes unanticipated overages that may occur as the water and sanitary sewer projects
progress. If the State fails to provide sufficient funds, Project Phoenix is prepared to pay the
difference.

3. Successful negotiations of all agreements with other local governments, entities, companies and
any others needed to arrange for agreements, contracts or any other legally binding documents
necessary to proceed with the planned infrastructure improvements. This includes, but is not
limited to ; revised water contract with the City of Saginaw, Industrial Sewer Discharge Parmit
from Saginaw Township, Cooperative agreement for revenue sharing with Richland Township,
agreement with HSC for transferring 200,000 gpd of waste water treatment capacity, agreement
with Project Phoenix defining effluent from the plant and other aspects of delivering water and
sewer services outside the Township limits and all other documents as determined by the
Township Attorney and Township Manager in order to protect Thomas Township.

4. The understanding that all road improvements will be fully funded by either the State or Project
Phoenix company that includes North Orr as a Class A road (Tittabawassee to plant site), North
Thomas reconstruction (Tittabawassee to Frost) and a control light at the intersection of Gratiot
and North Orr Road.

5. Project Phoenix’s cooperation with controlling construction traffic through Thomas Township’s
residential neighborhoods, in particular North Thomas Road (Tittabawassee to Frost Roads).

6. Thomas Township Board’s approval of and acceptance of a revenue sharing agreement with
Richland Township and the Project Phoenix Company.

e ROLL CALL VOTE REQUIRED? No.
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December 4, 2023
Project Phoenix Easements & Property Acquisitions

POSSIBLE COURSES OF ACTION: Approve, Amend, Deny or Table.

SUGGESTED/REQUESTED MOTION: Motion by ,

supported by , to authorize the Township Manager to coordinate the
acquisition of all property and easements necessary to construct the proposed sanitary
sewer and water system improvements to support Project Phoenix contingent upon the .
following:

1,

2.

Approval of all other 12/4/23 Township Board agenda items pertaining to this
same project.

Understanding that all costs associated with this project will be paid by the State
of Michigan and/or the Project Phoenix company. This includes unanticipated
overages that may occur as the water and sanitary sewer projects progress. If the
State fails to provide sufficient funds, Project Phoenix is prepared to pay the
difference.

Successful negotiations of all agreements with other local governments, entities,
companies and any others needed to arrange for agreements, contracts or any
other legally binding documents necessary to proceed with the planned
infrastructure improvements. This includes, but is not limited to ; revised water
contract with the City of Saginaw, Industrial Sewer Discharge Parmit from
Saginaw Township, Cooperative agreement for revenue sharing with Richland
Township, agreement with HSC for transferring 200,000 gpd of waste water
treatment capacity, agreement with Project Phoenix defining effluent from the
plant and other aspects of delivering water and sewer services outside the
Township limits and all other documents as determined by the Township Attorney
and Township Manager in order to protect Thomas Township.

The understanding that all road improvements will be fully funded by either the
State or Project Phoenix company that includes North Orr as a Class A road
(Tittabawassee to plant site), North Thomas reconstruction (Tittabawassee to
Frost) and a control light at the intersection of Gratiot and North Orr Road.

. Project Phoenix’s cooperation with controlling construction traffic through

Thomas Township’s residential neighborhoods, in particular North Thomas Road
(Tittabawassee to Frost Roads).

Thomas Township Board’s approval of and acceptance of a revenue sharing
agreement with Richland Township and the Project Phoenix Company.

ROLL CALL VOTE REQUIRED: No.
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December 4, 2023
Negotiate Change Orders

concur with us and have indicated that this approach will not present any problem with
receiving the grant funds. Once the change orders are fully arranged, we will bring them
to the Board for approval.

MATERIALS ATTACHED AS SUPPORTING INFORMATION: None.

POSSIBLE COURSES OF ACTION: Approve, Amend, Deny or Table.

SUGGESTED/REQUESTED MOTION: Motion by ,

supported by , to approve the continuation of negotiating change
orders to current construction contracts to construct strategic water and sanitary sewer
improvements to support Project Phoenix contingent upon the following:

1. Approval of all other 12/4/23 Township Board agenda items pertaining to this same
project.

2. Understanding that all costs associated with this project will be paid by the State of
Michigan and/or the Project Phoenix company. This includes unanticipated overages
that may occur as the water and sanitary sewer projects progress. If the State fails to
provide sufficient funds, Project Phoenix is prepared to pay the difference.

3. Successful negotiations of all agreements with other local governments, entities,
companies and any others needed to arrange for agreements, contracts or any other
legally binding documents necessary to proceed with the planned infrastructure
improvements. This includes, but is not limited to ; revised water contract with the
City of Saginaw, Industrial Sewer Discharge Parmit from Saginaw Township,
Cooperative agreement for revenue sharing with Richland Township, agreement with
HSC for transferring 200,000 gpd of waste water treatment capacity, agreement with
Project Phoenix defining effluent from the plant and other aspects of delivering water
and sewer services outside the Township limits and all other documents as
determined by the Township Attorney and Township Manager in order to protect
Thomas Township.

4. The understanding that all road improvements will be fully funded by either the State
or Project Phoenix company that includes North Orr as a Class A road (Tittabawassee
to plant site), North Thomas reconstruction (Tittabawassee to Frost) and a control
light at the intersection of Gratiot and North Orr Road.

5. Project Phoenix’s cooperation with controlling construction traffic through Thomas
Township’s residential neighborhoods, in particular North Thomas Road
(Tittabawassee to Frost Roads).

6. Thomas Township Board’s approval of and acceptance of a revenue sharing
agreement with Richland Township and the Project Phoenix Company.

ROLL CALL VOTE REQUIRED: No.
















Road Tractor means every motor vehicle designed and used for drawing other vehicles and
not so constructed as to carry any load thereon either independently or any part of the weight of the
vehicle or load so drawn.

Semi-trailer means every vehicle with or without motive power other than a pole-trailer,
designed for carrying persons or property and for being drawn by a motor vehicle and so
constructed that some part of its weight and that of its load rests upon or is carried by some other
vehicle.

Trailer means every vehicle with or without motive power, other than a pole-trailer,
designed for carrying property or persons and for being drawn by a motor vehicle and so
constructed that no part of its weight rests upon the towing vehicle.

Truck means every motor vehicle which is designed, used or maintained primarily for the
transportation of property, except a pickup truck, or a van designed so as to carry loads of no more
than one ton.

Truck tractor means every motor vehicle designed and used primarily for drawing other
vehicles, and not so constructed as to carry a load other than a part of the weight of vehicle and
load so drawn.

Section 5-3-2: - Prohibition against travel on enumerated highways, roads, or streets.

No person shall operate a truck or combination of a road tractor, truck tractor, or truck with
a pole-trailer, semi-trailer, or trailer on the following highways, roads, or streets within Thomas
Township:

(1) Thomas Road from Tittabawassee Road to or from Frost Road

(2) Lone Road from Tittabawassee Road to or from Frost Road

(3) Graham Road from Tittabawassee Road to or from Curve Road

(4) Gleaner Road from Tittabawassee Road to or from Frost Road

(5) Gleaner Road from Geddes Road to or from Gratiot Road

(6) Shields Drive from Miller Road to or from the westerly end of Shields Drive

Section 5-3-3 - Exceptions.
The truck route limitations prescribed in this Chapter shall not apply to:

(I) Fire trucks or other emergency vehicles or vehicle on emergency business
involved in the saving of life or property;

(2) Implements of husbandry incidentally moved upon a highway, road, or
street;

(3) Repair, construction or maintenance vehicles while involved in
the repair, construction or maintenance of highways, roads or streets within
Thomas Township;

(4) Garbage service vehicles while involved in the provision of direct pickup
services to residents of Thomas Township;
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6. With respect to any activities authorized by a PERMIT, when the MUNICIPALITY requires insurance on
its own or its contractor's behalf it shall also require that such policy include as named insured the State
of Michigan, the Transportation Commission, the DEPARTMENT, and all officers, agents, and employees
thereof and those governmental bodies performing permit activities for the DEPARTMENT and all
officers, agents, and employees thereof, pursuant to a maintenance contract.

7. The incorporation by the DEPARTMENT of this Resolution as part of a PERMIT does not prevent the
DEPARTMENT from requiring additional performance security or insurance before issuance of a
PERMIT.

8. This Resolution shall continue in force from this date until cancelled by the MUNICIPALITY or the
DEPARTMENT with no less than thirty (30) days prior written notice provided to the other party. It
will not be cancelled or otherwise terminated by the MUNICIPALITY with regard to any PERMIT which has
already been issued or activity which has already been undertaken.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following position(s) are authorized to apply to the DEPARTMENT for
the necessary permit to work within State Highway Right of Way on behalf of the MUNICIPALITY.

Title and/or Name:

Russell Taylor, Township Manager
Trevor Schultz, Assistant DPW Director
Spicer Group, Township Engineer

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Trustees of
the Township of Thomas, Saginaw County, at a regular meeting held on the 4" day of December A.D. 2023

Robert Weise, Thomas Township Supervisor

Michael Thayer, Thomas Township Clerk














































































































































































11/29/2023 02:59 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THOMAS TOWNSHIP Page: 2/25
User: DEIDRE

DB: Thomas Township PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2023

2023-24 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

ORIGINAL 11/30/2023 MONTH 11/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Revenues
101-000-699.591 TRANSFER IN FROM WATER 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 7,964,622.00 2,687,161.92 411,959.39 5,277,460.08 33.74
TOTAL REVENUES 7,964,622.00 2,687,161.92 41'1,/959.39 5,277,460.08 33.74
Expenditures
Dept 101 - BOARD-LEGISLATIVE
101-101-702.101 SALARY TRUSTEES 7,325.00 5;195.95 732.43 2,129.05 70.93
101-101-702.171 SALARY SUPERVISOR 12,075.00 1,891.583 1,393:26 4,183.47 65.35
101-101-702.215 SALARY CLERK 12,075.00 7,891.53 1,393.26 4,183.47 65.35
101-101-702.253 SALARY TREASURER 12,705.00 7,891.53 1,393.26 4,813.47 62.11
101-101-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 3,478.00 2,208.63 37581 1,269.37 63.50
101-101-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 5,458.00 3,356.25 571.37 2,101.75 61.49
101-101-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 50.00 35.02 6.46 14.98 70.04
101-101-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 58.54 0.00 441.46 11.71
101-101-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES 18,000.00 9,987.50 1,062.50 8,012.50 55.49
101-101-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 8,000.00 7,672.54 0.00 327.46 95 .91
101-101-3900.000 LEGAL NOTICES 10,000.00 1,990.24 291.60 8,009.76 19.90
101-101-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 600.00 591.78 0.00 8.22 98.63
101-101-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 4,000.00 1,000.59 0.00 2,999.41 25.01
Total Dept 101 - BOARD-LEGISLATIVE 94,266.00 55;771.63 7,219.95 38,494.37 59.16
Dept 172 - MANAGER-ADMINISTRATIVE
101-172-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 127,086.00 82,893.41 14,628.24 44,192.59 65.23
101-172-704.250 SALARY-STIPEND DEGREE 2,500.00 1,634,55 288.45 865.45 65.38
101-172-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
101-172-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 10,069.00 6,677.39 1,197.98 3,391.61 66.32
101-172-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 25,200.00 19,431.84 2,170.99 5,768.16 77,11
101-172-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 4,355.00 3,629.88 0.00 725.12 83.35
101-172-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 1,500.00 910.22 101.43 589.78 60.68
101-172-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,816.00 1;317:72 146.70 498.28 7256
101-172-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 325.00 209.92 23:33 115.08 64.59
101-172-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 16,775.00 10,707.79 1,889.61 6,067.21 63.83
101-172-718.100 DEFERRED COMPENSATIONS CONTRI 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
101-172-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 330.00 148.95 23.66 181.05 45.14
101-172-720.000 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 7,200.00 4,704.02 830.13 2,495.98 65.33
101-172-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 795.87 31.88 (295.87) 159.17
101-172-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITU 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00
101-172-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,700.00 1,393.32 0.00 306.68 81.96
101-172-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 250.00 132.40 0.00 117.60 52.96
101-172-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 550.00 81.27 6.50 468.73 14.78
101-172-850.100 WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS 700.00 638.84 89.59 61.16 91.26
101-172-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 555.00 1,120.55 548.00 (565.55) 201.90
101-172-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 180.00 166.66 0.00 13.34 92.59
101-172-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
101-172-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 5,000.00 2,448.62 47.79 2,551.38 48.97
Total Dept 172 - MANAGER-ADMINISTRATIVE 217,791.00 139,043.22 22,024.28 78,747.78 63.84

Dept 191 - ELECTIONS
101-191-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 2,550.00 0.00 0.00 2,550.00 0.00






11/29/2023 02:59 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THOMAS TOWNSHIP Page: 4/25
User: DEIDRE

DB: Thomas Township PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2023

2023-24 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

ORIGINAL 11/30/2023 MONTH 11/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Expenditures
101-253-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 16,323.00 10,388.06 1,843.79 5,934.94 63.64
101-253-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 11,085.00 8,525.44 925.10 2,559.56 76.91
101-253-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 4,150.00 3,513,171 73.89 636.89 84.65
101-253-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 1,891.00 1,409.48 157.13 481.52 74.54
101-253-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,985.00 1,744.05 154.07 240.95 87.86
101-253-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 525.00 339.03 37.67 185.97 64.58
101-253-716.600 RETIREE HEALTH INS SUPPLEMENT 2,400.00 1,600.00 200.00 800.00 66.67
101-253-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 21,118.00 13,072.02 2,361.70 8,045.98 61.90
101-253-718.100 DEFERRED COMPENSATIONS CONTRI 1,050.00 667.21 117.69 382.79 63.54
101-253-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 600.00 221.70 36.46 378.30 36.95
101-253-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,000.00 4,872.81 252.34 2,127, 19 69.61
101-253-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITU 0.00 135.00 0.00 (135.00) 100.00
101-253-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-253-803.000 AUDIT 2,700.00 2,544.00 0.00 156.00 94,22
101-253-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 900.00 556.00 0.00 344.00 61.78
101-253-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 10,806.00 1,694.29 0.00 £ 0 B o 7 15.68
101-253-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,500.00 4,393.37 19.50 1,106.63 79.88
101-253-830.000 TAX ROLL PREPARATION 34,145.00 13,810.10 0.00 20,334.90 40.45
101-253-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 850.00 1,433.46 548.00 (583.46) 168.64
101-253-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-253-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 180.00 166.66 0.00 13.34 92..59
101-253-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-253-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 3,500.00 646.96 22.54 2,853.04 18.48
Total Dept 253 - TREASURER-FINANCE DEPARTMENT 342,088.00 204,826.43 30,912.84 137,261.57 59.88
Dept 257 - ASSESSING
101-257-703.100 SALARY BOARD OF REVIEW 3,000.00 150.00 0.00 2,850.00 5.00
101-257-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 8,200.00 5,384.55 950.59 2,815.45 65.67
101-257-704.075 SALARY FULL-TIME - ASSESSOR 68,159.00 4,288.53 0.00 63,870.47 6.29
101-257-704.200 WAGES FULL-TIME CLERICAL 2,131.00 0.00 0.00 2,131..00 0.00
101-257-704.250 SALARY-STIPEND DEGREE 250.00 163.53 28.86 86.47 65.41
101-257-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 500.00 0.00 ©0.00 500.00 0.00
101-257-704.716 WAGES IN LIEU OF HEALTH INSUR 400.00 299%.99 0.00 100.01 75.00
101-257-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 6,046.00 771.30 75.86 5,274.70 12.76
101-257-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 8,500.00 335.37 0.00 8,164.63 3495
101-257-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 2,178.00 132.45 0.00 2,045.55 6.08
101-257-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 949.00 229.97 8.88 719.03 24.23
101-257-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 495.00 170.89 14.67 324.11 34.52
101-257-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 206.00 54.37 1.90 151.63 26.39
101-257-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 9,041.00 1,113.77 108.81 7,927.23 12.32
101-257-718.100 DEFERRED COMPENSATIONS CONTRI 85.00 53.52 9.44 31.48 62.96
101-257-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 340.00 32.09 2.47 307.91 9.44
101-257-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,400.00 309.45 0.00 3,090.55 9,10
101-257-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITU 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-257-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES 4,000.00 125.00 0.00 3,875.00 3.13
101-257-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 365.00 0.00 0.00 365.00 0.00
101-257-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 300.00 46,943.81 7,666.67 (46,643.81) 15,647.9
101-257-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,800.00 49.75 0.00 5,750.25 0.86
101-257-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES 1,000.00 330.00 0.00 670.00 33.00
101-257-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 1,481.00 2,064.36 548.00 (583.36) 139.39
101-257-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 3,300.00 2,431.67 0.00 868.33 73.69
101-257-938.100 GAS & DIESEL FUEL 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-257-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
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ORIGINAL 11/30/2023 MONTH 11/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 282 - GREAT LAKES TECH PARK MTCE 14,285.00 11,367.25 306.09 2,917.75 79.57
Dept 371 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
101-371-703.200 SALARY ZONING BOARDS 3,900.00 2,450.00 700.00 1,450.00 62.82
101-371-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 57,725.00 37,691.75 6,654.16 20,033.25 65.30
101-371-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 40,464.00 25,148.45 4,715.04 15,315.55 62.15
101-371-704.250 SALARY-STIPEND DEGREE 1,750.00 1,144.13 201.90 605.87 65.38
101-371-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-371-704.716 WAGES IN LIEU OF HEALTH INSUR 2,800.00 2,100.01 0.00 699.99 75.00
101-371-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 23,135.00 17,094.57 2,917.95 6,040.43 73.89
101-371-710.000 WAGES OVERTIME 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-371-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 9,974.00 6,464.86 1,146.14 3,509.14 64.82
101-371-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 9,700.00 5,828.59 565.31 3,871.41 60.09
101-371-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 1,905.00 3,251.50 47.16 (1,346.50) 170.68
101-371-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 1,133.00 814.66 104.82 318.34 71.90
101-371-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,340.00 1,594.18 177.77 745.82 68.13
101-371-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 265.00 171.00 22.87 94.00 64.53
101-371-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 12,499.00 7,594.64 1,338.19 4,904.36 60.76
101-371-718.100 DEFERRED COMPENSATIONS CONTRI 620.00 373.27 65.87 246.73 60.20
101-371-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 500.00 196.27 33.49 303.73 39.25
101-371-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,500.00 2,890.98 38.39 609.02 82.60
101-371-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITU 2,000.00 211.86 11.88 1,788.14 10.59
101-371-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES 8,000.00 3,117.82 337.50 4,882.18 38.97
101-371-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 600.00 173.88 0.00 426.12 28.98
101-371-804.100 SAGINAW FUTURE 2,333.00 0.00 0.00 2,333.00 0.00
101-371-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 15,000.00 12,298.16 0.00 2,701.84 81.99
101-371-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,900.00 1,020.66 6.50 2,879.34 26.17
101-371-817.100 UPDATE MASTER PLAN 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-371-836.000 EMPLOYMENT PHYSICALS 225.00 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00
101-371-850.100 WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS 800.00 484.76 43.31 315.24 60.60
101-371-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES 3,000.00 4,046.45 784.48 (1,046.45) 134.88
101-371-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 2,325.00 2,877.25 548.00 (552.25) 123.75
101-371-930.000 REPAIRS /MAINTENANCE 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
101-371-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 350.00 166.67 0.00 183.33 47.62
101-371-938.000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 1,500.00 1,701.71 0.00 (201.71) 113.45
101-371-938.100 GAS & DIESEL FUEL 700.00 867.51 143.23 (167.51) 123.93
101-371-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 19,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,000.00 0.00
101-371-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 2,000.00 584.39 42.39 1,415.61 29.22
Total Dept 371 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 236,343.00 142,359.98 20,646.35 93,983.02 60.23
Dept 421 - CONSTRUCTION CODES
101-421-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 16,949.00 10,769.15 1,901.17 6,179.85 63.54
101-421-704.200 WAGES FULL-TIME CLERICAL 45,219.00 29,321.92 5,176.80 15,897.08 64.84
101-421-704.250 SALARY-STIPEND DEGREE 500.00 326.89 57.69 173.11 65.38
101-421-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-421-704.716 WAGES IN LIEU OF HEALTH INSUR 800.00 600.00 0.00 200.00 75.00
101-421-705.200 WAGES INSPECTORS 90, 000.00 61,084.78 15,872.01 28,915.22 67.87
101-421-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 11,779.00 7,506.18 1,706.19 4,272.82 63.73
101-421-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 19,050.00 14,934.16 1,670.18 4,115.84 78.39
101-421-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 3,452.00 3,293.28 51.78 158.72 95.40
101-421-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 975.00 651.14 72.52 323.86 66.78
101-421-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,126.00 1,581.26 176.04 544.74 74.38
101-421-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 188.00 124.92 13.88 63.08 66.45
101-421-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 7,450.00 4,523.83 787.00 2,926.17 60.72
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ORIGINAL 11/30/2023 MONTH 11/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 450 - ROAD PROGRAMS 189,000.00 224,681.02 ) 12,692.47 (35,681.02) 118.88

Dept 752 - ADMINISTRATION

101-752-702.000 SALARY ELECTED OFFICIALS 2,100.00 775.00 130.00 1,325.00 36.90
101-752-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 138,670.00 90,374.09 15,954.72 48,295.91 65.17
101-752-704.250 SALARY-STIPEND DEGREE 4,000.00 2,615.28 461.52 1,384.72 65.38
101-752-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 2,300.00 0.00
101-752-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 28,500.00 22,635.94 3,926.39 5,864.06 79.42
101-752-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 13,431.00 8,707.31 '1,530.96 4,723.69 64.83
101-752-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,705.00 21,133.03 2,353.74 1,571.97 93.08
101-752-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 5,503.00 6,930.03 164.19 (1,427.03) 125493
101-752-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 1,408.00 1,194.88 133.03 213.12 84.86
101-752-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,378.00 1,669.73 185.81 708.27 70.22
101-752-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 372.00 287.91 31.99 84.09 77.40
101-752-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 16,640.00 11,158.58 1,969.92 5,481.42 67.06
101-752-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 2,380.00 1,217.65 199.83 1,162.35 51.16
101-752-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,400.00 852.21 0.00 2,547.79 25.07
101-752-800.000 ADMINISTRATION FEE 10,556.00 0.00 0.00 10,556.00 0.00
101-752-803.000 AUDIT 882.00 864.00 0.00 18.00 97.96
101-752-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 965.00 240.00 0.00 725.00 24.87
101-752-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 500.00 467.41 0.00 32.59 93.48
101-752-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,000.00 I,932.28 413.00 (932.28) 193.23
101-752-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES 275.00 0.00 0.00 275.00 0.00
101-752-901.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,750.00 19.00 0.00 2,731.00 0.69
101-752-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 180.00 475.14 0.00 (295.14) 263.97
101-752-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 2,750.00 0.00 0.00 2,750.00 0.00
Total Dept 752 - ADMINISTRATION 263,645.00 173,549.47 27,455.10 90,095.53 65.83

Dept 756 - FACILITY ACQUISITION/CONSTRUC

101-756-974.550 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ROBERTS 211,000.00 0.00 0.00 211,000.00 0.00
101-756-974.575 CAPITAL IMP. NATURE PRESERVE 1,032,000.00 451,160.24 1,862.58 580,839.76 43.72
Total Dept 756 - FACILITY ACQUISITION/CONSTRUC 1,243,000.00 451,160.24 1,862.58 791,839.76 36.30

Dept 761 - SWIM PROGRAMS

101-761-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 21,000.00 19,284.84 0.00 1,715.16 91.83
101-761-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 1,606.00 1,475.28 0.00 130.72 91.86
101-761-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 300.00 149.99 0.00 150.01 50.00
101-761-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,300.00 1,104.50 0.00 3,195.50 25.69
101-761-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 5,471.05 0.00 (2,471.05) 182.37
Total Dept 761 - SWIM PROGRAMS 30,206.00 27,485.66 0.00 2,720.34 90.99
Dept 762 - SENIOR CITIZENS PROGRAMS

101-762-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,000.00 2,044.34 369.71 2,955.66 40.89
Total Dept 762 - SENIOR CITIZENS PROGRAMS 5,000.00 2,044.34 369.71 2,955.66 40.89

Dept 763 - SOCCER
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ORIGINAL 11/30/2023 MONTH 11/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Expenditures
101-769-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 750.00 437.54 0.00 312.46 58.34
Total Dept 769 - VOLLEYBALL 1,827.00 437.54 0.00 1,389.46 23.195

Dept 770 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

101-770-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 5,500.00 1,753.06 627.86 3,746.94 31.87
101-770-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 61,000.00 48,800.12 1,821.88 12, 199,88 80.00
101-770-712.000 WAGES JANITORIAL 4,000.00 3,146.03 572.76 853.97 78.65
101-770-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 5,393.00 4,099.70 228.22 1,293.30 76.02
101-770-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 55.00 210.11 5.34 (155.11) 382.02
101-770-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 660.00 215.09 75.35 444.91 32.59
101-770-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 1,500.00 695.98 38.00 804.02 46.40
101-770-721.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 4.56 0.00 (4.56) 100.00
101-770-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,700.00 1,249.35 0.00 2,450.65 33.77
101-770-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 36,000.00 34,647.89 0.00 1,352.11 96.24
101-770-850.000 TELEPHONE 2,400.00 1,078.21 139.78 1,321.79 44.93
101-770-850.100 WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS 1,350.00 1,308.97 135.54 41.03 96.96
101-770-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 14,500.00 10,095.76 548.00 4,404.24 69.63
101-770-920.000 UTILITIES 27,000.00 14,070.46 669.59 12,929.54 52.11
101-770-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 64,500.00 48,163.71 5,919.64 16,336.29 74.67
101-770-938.000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 5,000.00 4,038.39 470.93 961.61 80.77
101-770-938.100 GAS & DIESEL FUEL 8,500.00 7,289.59 640.10 1,210.41 85.76
101-770-940.000 PORTABLE TOILET RENTAL 3,750.00 1,446.45 0.00 2,303.55 38.57
101-770-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 3,000.00 224.01 0.00 24 175+99 7.47
101-770-940.400 LEASE AGREEMENTS LAND/RAILROAD 2,774.00 2,673.67 0.00 100.33 96.38
101-770-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 770 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 255,582.00 185,211.11 11,892.99 70,370.89 72.47

Dept 771 - FLAG FOOTBALL

101-771-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 500.00 582.11 0.00 (82.11) 116.42
101-771-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 39.00 44.53 0.00 (5:33) 114.18
101-771-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 110.00 4.87 0.00 105.13 4.43
101-771-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 745.00 99.78 0.00 645.22 13.39
101-771-740.300 OPERATING SUPPLIES T-SHIRTS 462.00 812.24 0.00 (350.24) 175.81
101-771-901.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 114.95 0.00 (114.95) 100.00
Total Dept 771 - FLAG FOOTBALL 1,856.00 1,658.48 0.00 197.52 89.36
Dept 772 - NATURE PRESERVE/CENTER

101-772-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
101-772-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 26,000.00 16,333.83 3,759.06 9,666.17 62.82
101-772-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 2,180.00 1,249.55 287.58 930.45 57.32
101-772-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-772-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 500.00 39.70 9.99 460.30 7.94
101-772-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 11,200.00 4,128.90 : 725.00 7,071.10 36.87
101-772-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 350.00 140.46 0.00 209.54 40.13
101-772-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 20,500.00 175.00 0.00 20,325.00 0.85
101-772-901.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 4,500.00 843.97 0.00 3,656.03 18.75
101-772-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 7,000.00 565.53 0.00 6,434.47 8.08
101-772-920.000 UTILITIES 4,000.00 1,649.26 0.00 2,350.74 41.23
101-772-930.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 7,500.00 4,197.22 309.00 3,302.78 55.96
101-772-940.000 PORTABLE TOILET RENTAL 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
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Fund 207 - PUBLIC SAFETY-POLICE
Revenues
Dept 000
207-000-402.000 PROPERTY TAXES 871,335.00 2,057.50 (19.55) 869,277.50 0.24
207-000-405.000 DEL'Q PERSONAL PROPERTY 100.00 423,93 0.00 (323.93) 423.93
207-000-410.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES 84,514.00 0.00 0.00 84,514.00 0.00
207-000-410.100 PERSONAL PROPERTY REPLACEMENT 116,088.00 0.00 0.00 116,088.00 0.00
207-000-437.000 I.F.T. 69,234.00 0.00 0.00 69,234.00 0.00
207-000-539.000 JUSTICE TRAINING FUND 0.00 2,464.14 0.00 (2,464.14) 100.00
207-000-566.000 GRANT 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00
207-000-570.000 LIQUOR LICENSE 10,500.00 10,516.55 0.00 (16.55) 100.16
207-000-607.100 COURT ORDERED FEES 100.00 793.64 236.64 (693.64) 793.64
207-000-626.000 SWAN VALLEY POLICE SECURITY 4,009.00 1,166.68 1,166.68 2,842.32 29.10
207-000-629.000 REPORTS 600.00 770.00 184.00 (170.00) 128.33
207-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 20,231.01 0.00 (20,231.01) 100.00
207-000-675.000 DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTION 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00
207-000-676.000 REFUNDS-REBATES 0.00 318.90 0.00 (318.90) 100.00
207-000-680.000 REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 57,560.16 14,123.84 (57,560.16) 100.00
207-000-693.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 1,107.28 520.74 (1,107.28) 100.00
207-000-699.101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 218,049.00 0.00 0.00 218,049.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 1,397,529.00 97,409.79 16,212.35 1,300,119.21 6.97
TOTAL REVENUES 1,397,529.00 97,409.79 16,212.35 1,300,119.21 6.97
Expenditures
Dept 000
207-000-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 170,470.00 85,575.85 10,048.26 84,894.15 50.20
207-000-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 459,925.00 256,503.74 48,109.41 203,421.26 55.77
207-000-704.200 WAGES FULL-TIME CLERICAL 44,866.00 29,321.96 5,176.80 15,544.04 65.35
207-000-704.250 SALARY-STIPEND DEGREE 750.00 721.00 173.04 29.00 96.13
207-000-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
207-000-704.716 WAGES IN LIEU OF HEALTH INSUR 4,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 50.00
207-000-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 0.00 8,106.79 3,128.80 (8,106.79) 100.00
207-000-709.000 WAGES COURT TIME 4,000.00 2,836.56 714.49 1,163.44 70.91
207-000-710.000 WAGES OVERTIME 45,000.00 31,700.60 4,717.48 13,299.40 70.45
207-000-712.000 WAGES JANITORIAL 8,061.00 4,488.59 834.78 3,572.41 55.68
207-000-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 56,465.00 31,532.35 5,457.11 24,932.65 55.84
207-000-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 86,413.00 76,128.01 9,255.63 10,284.99 88.10
207-000-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 26,350.00 25,626.98 792.32 723.02 97.26
207-000-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 7,000.00 4,375.17 543.18 2,624.83 62.50
207-000-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 12,570.00 7,355.48 782.67 5,214.52 58.52
207-000-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 1,975.00 1,067.10 133.54 907.90 54.03
207-000-716.600 RETIREE HEALTH INS SUPPLEMENT 4,800.00 1,600.00 200.00 3,200.00 33.33
207-000-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 81,723.00 46,373.72 7,509.19 35,349.28 56.75
207-000-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 13,000.00 4,381.30 702.67 8,618.70 33.70
207-000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 26,000.00 20,355.81 612.20 5,644.19 78.29
207-000-742.000 UNIFORMS 12,000.00 5,801.68 149.96 6,198.32 48.35
207-000-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITU 2,000.00 135.00 0.00 1,865.00 6.75
207-000-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES 20,000.00 13,512.50 1,912.50 6,487.50 67.56
207-000-803.000 AUDIT 1,050.00 912.00 0.00 138.00 86.86
207-000-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 2,205.00 1,470.00 125.00 735.00 66.67
207-000-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 9,000.00 6,863.36 166.80 2,136.64 76.26
207-000-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,000.00 2,475.61 58.50 (1,475.61) 247.56
207-000-836.000 EMPLOYMENT PHYSICALS 500.00 1,040.00 0.00 (540.00) 208.00
207-000-850.000 TELEPHONE 1,577.00 1,450.18 117.22 126.82 91.96
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
590-000-450.000 LICENSE & PERMITS 150.00 100.00 20.00 50.00 66.67
590-000-566.100 GRANT 0.00 122,007.35 0.00 (122,007.35) 100.00
590-000-608.000 USAGE 1,274,811.00 788,104.31 54,020.75 486,706.69 61.82
590-000-608.100 ADMINISTRATION FEE 220,000.00 1,234.16 0.00 218,765.84 0.56
590-000-608.200 CAPACITY FEE 30,000.00 33,346.30 0.00 (3,346.30) 111.15
590-000-608.400 READY TO SERVE 288,694.00 206,348.19 20,853.70 82,345.81 71.48
590-000-610.000 CONNECTIONS 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00
590-000-659.000 PENALTY 12,000.00 7,884.27 849.87 4,115.73 65.70
590-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 15,000.00 153,984.01 0.00 (138,984.01) 1,026.56
590-000-667.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 3,500.00 2,271.97 1,895.50 1,228.03 64.91
590-000-673.100 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
590-000-676.000 REFUNDS-REBATES 0.00 192.51 0.00 (192.51) 100.00
590-000-680.000 REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 100,776.95 20,475.00 (100,776.95) 100.00
590-000-693.200 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS 12,150,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,150,000.00 0.00
590-000-693.300 GRANT REVENUES 379,476.00 16,700,000.00 3,200,000.00 (16,320,524.00) 4,400.81
Total Dept 000 14,383,231.00 18,116,250.02 3,298,114.82 (3,733,019.02) 125.95
TOTAL REVENUES 14,383,231.00 18,116,250.02 3,298,114.82 (3,733,019.02) 125.95
Expenditures
Dept 536 - ADMINISTRATION
590-536-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 76,750.00 57,209.71 10,419.80 19,540.29 74.54
590-536-704.200 WAGES FULL-TIME CLERICAL 17,500.00 12,002.83 2,121.86 5,497.17 68.59
590-536-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 1,046.00 0.00 0.00 1,046.00 0.00
590-536-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 11,332.00 6,186.53 1,098.33 5,145.47 54.59
590-536-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 8,983.00 5,697.91 1,014.91 3,285.09 63.43
590-536-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,000.00 14,846.11 1,656.01 7,153.89 67.48
590-536-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 5,323.00 3,992.23 125.43 1,330.77 75.00
590-536-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 1,209.00 858.74 95.60 350.26 71.03
590-536-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,762.00 1,154.96 128.49 1,607.04 41.82
590-536-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 280.00 204.30 22.92 75.70 72.96
590-536-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 11,755.00 8,305.43 1,504.98 3,449.57 70.65
590-536-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 1,159.00 586.04 102.39 572.96 50.56
590-536-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 9,000.00 6,487.76 668.15 2,512.24 72.09
590-536-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITU 1,500.00 1,086.35 0.00 413.65 72.42
590-536-800.000 ADMINISTRATION FEE 109,420.00 0.00 0.00 109,420.00 0.00
590-536-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
590-536-803.000 AUDIT 1,700.00 1,632.00 0.00 68.00 96.00
590-536-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 2,810.00 0.00 0.00 2,810.00 0.00
590-536-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,350.00 1,003.68 120.00 3,346.32 23.07
590-536-817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
590-536-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES 0.00 150.80 0.00 (150.80)  100.00
590-536-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 0.00 351.72 0.00 (351.72) 100.00
590-536-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 536 - ADMINISTRATION 290,979.00 121,757.10 19,078.87 169,221.90 41.84
Dept 540 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
590-540-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 115,000.00 77,429.24 14,190.72 37,570.76 67.33
590-540-704.600 WAGES PAGERS 3,300.00 2,250.31 0.00 1,049.69 68.19
590-540-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 22,081.00 10,964.50 1,256.50 11,116.50 49.66
590-540-705.150 WAGES-PROJECT MANAGEMENT 0.00 875.00 875.00 (875.00)  100.00







11/29/2023 02:59 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THOMAS TOWNSHIP Page: 22/25
User: DEIDRE
DB: Thomas Township PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2023
2023-24 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

ORIGINAL 11/30/2023 MONTH 11/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 591 - WATER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
591-000-608.000 USAGE 3,000,000.00 1,963,852.81 123,001.74 1,036,147.19 65.46
591-000-608.200 CAPACITY FEE 25,000.00 27,499.00 0.00 (2,499.00) 110.00
591-000-608.400 READY TO SERVE 1,692,000.00 986,289.91 91,298.10 705,710.09 58.29
591-000-609.000 TURN ON/TURN OFF 4,800.00 2,880.00 80.00 1,920.00 60.00
591-000-610.000 CONNECTIONS 50,920.00 48,803.84 6,506.43 2,116.16 95.84
591-000-652.000 NSF CHECK FEE 500.00 252.00 112.00 248.00 50.40
591-000-659.000 PENALTY 18,670.00 13,283.42 2,035.00 5,386.58 7L.185
591-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 20,000.00 41,579.39 0.00 (21,579.39) 207.90
591-000-667.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 5, 000.00 2,271.94 1,895.48 2,728.06 45.44
591-000-673.100 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
591-000-680.000 REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 7,589.73 75.00 (7,589.73) 100.00
591-000-693.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 834.70 0.00 (834.70) 100.00
591-000-694.000 CASH OVER/SHORT 0.00 (17.90) 0.00 17.90 100.00
591-000-695.000 REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 10,376.36 10,200.00 (10,376.36) 100.00
Total Dept 000 4,822,890.00 3,105,495.20 235,203.75 1,717,394.80 64.39
TOTAL REVENUES 4,822,890.00 3,105,495.20 235,203.75 1,717,394.80 64.39
Expenditures
Dept 536 - ADMINISTRATION
591-536-704.000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 76,750.00 57,206.73 10,419.34 19,543.27 74.54
591-536-704.200 WAGES FULL-TIME CLERICAL 17,368.00 12,001.89 2,121.62 5,366.11 69.10
591-536-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 1,046.00 0.00 0.00 1,046.00 0.00
591-536-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 11,332.00 6,186.35 1,098.28 5,145.65 54.59
591-536-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 8,147.00 5,696.75 1,014.74 2,450.25 69.92
591-536-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,090.00 14,846.11 1,656.01 9,243.89 61.63
591-536-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 5,323.00 3,991.97 125.40 1,331.03 74.99
591-536-716.100 VISION/SHORT TERM DISAB/LIFE 1,209.00 858.74 95.60 350.26 71.03
591-536-716.200 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,762.00 1,154.95 128.49 1,607.05 41.82
591-536-716.300 INSURANCE LONG TERM DISABILIT 280.00 204.30 22.92 75.70 72.96
591-536-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 11,755.00 8,304.99 1,504.91 3,450.01 70.65
591-536-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 1,159.00 585.48 102.229 573.52 50.52
591-536-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 9,000.00 6,487.85 668.15 2,512.15 72.09
591-536-745.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITU 1,500.00 1,086.35 0.00 413.65 72.42
591-536-800.000 ADMINISTRATION FEE 109,420.00 0.00 0.00 109,420.00 0.00
591-536-802.000 LEGAL SERVICES 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
591-536-803.000 AUDIT 1,650.00 1,632.00 0.00 18.00 98.91
591-536-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 8,693.00 7,478.43 0.00 1,214.57 86.03
591-536-810.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,350.00 3,220.83 120.00 1,129.17 74.04
591-536-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES 312.00 0.00 0.00 312.00 0.00
591-536-901.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,299.00 0.00 0.00 2,299.00 0.00
591-536-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 0.00 351.72 0.00 (351.72) 100.00
591-536-960.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
Total Dept 536 - ADMINISTRATION 300,745.00 131,295.44 19,077.75 169,449.56 43.66
Dept 540 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
591-540-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 115,000.00 77,006.49 14,182.91 87,993..51 66.96
591-540-704.400 SICK DAY PAY OFF 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
591-540-704.600 WAGES PAGERS 3,300.00 2,249.69 0.00 1,050.31 68.17
591-540-705.000 WAGES PART-TIME HOURLY 22,081.00 10,736.32 1,291 .50 11,344.68 48.62
591-540-705.150 WAGES-PROJECT MANAGEMENT 0.00 875.00 875.00 (875.00) 100.00






11/29/2023 02:59 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THOMAS TOWNSHIP Page: 24/25
User: DEIDRE
DB: Thomas Township PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2023
2023-24 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FQR AVAILABLE
ORIGINAL 11/30/2023 MONTH 11/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 596 - MUNICIPAL REFUSE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
596-000-404.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE 1,008,090.00 0.00 0.00 1,008,090.00 0.00
596-000-649.000 SALES 500.00 133.00 0.00 367.00 26.60
596-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 2,000.00 6,043.22 0.00 (4,043.22) 302.16
596-000-674.000 MUNICIPAL REFUSE REVENUE 1,000.00 2,833.41 31.74 (1,833.41) 283.34
Total Dept 000 1,011,590.00 9,009.63 31.74 1,002,580.37 0.89
TOTAL REVENUES 1,011,590.00 9,009.63 31.74 1,002,580.37 0.89
Expenditures
Dept 000
596-000-704.100 WAGES FULL-TIME HOURLY 3,000.00 339.76 0.00 2,660.24 11.33
596-000-710.000 WAGES OVERTIME 250.00 112.37 26.28 137.63 44.95
596-000-715.000 FICA EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 230.00 32.47 1.93 197.53 14,12
596-000-716.050 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 120.00 3.40 0.00 116.60 2.83
596-000-718.000 PENSION EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 360.00 54.27 3.16 305.73 15.08
596-000-719.000 WORKMEN'S COMP 175.00 11.86 0.21 163.14 6.78
596-000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,000.00 3,340.04 0.00 659.96 83.50
596-000-800.000 ADMINISTRATION FEE 30,962.00 0.00 0.00 30,962.00 0.00
596-000-803.000 AUDIT 200.00 192.00 0.00 8.00 96.00
596-000-808.000 REFUSE CONTRACT 975,000.00 500,268.80 0.00 474,731.20 51.31
596-000-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES 0.00 1,644.97 0.00 (1,644.97) 100.00
596-000-910.000 INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY 1,846.00 2,563.57 0.00 (717.57) 138.87
596-000-930.000 REPATIRS /MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 1,911.00 0.00 89.00 95.55
596-000-936.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 175.00 166.66 0.00 8.34 95.23
596-000-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 2,144.76 1,883.11 (2,144.76) 100.00
Total Dept 000 1,018,318.00 512,785.93 1,914.69 505,532.07 50.36
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,018,318.00 512,785.93 1,914.69 505,532.07 50.36
Fund 596 - MUNICIPAL REFUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,011,590.00 9,009.63 31.74 1,002,580.37 0.89
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,018,318.00 512,785.93 1,914.69 505,532.07 50.36
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (6,728.00) (503,776.30) (1,882.95) 497,048.30 7,487.76







11/29/2023 03:05 PM CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR THOMAS TOWNSHIP Page: 1/2
User: DEIDRE
DB: Thomas Township FROM 04/01/2023 TO 11/30/2023
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 04/01/2023 Debits Credits 11/30/2023
Fund 100 CLEARING FUND
001.000 CLEARING FUND 149,303.51 26,161,560.58 26,218,406.32 92,457.77
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 0.06 2,323,730.27 2,323,730.33 0.00
CLEARING FUND 149,303.57 28,485,290.85 28,542,136.65 92,457.77
Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 2,154,225.53 3,308,863.18 4,737,178.93 725,909.78
002.010 THE STATE BANK SAVINGS 2,180,676.19 1,028,999.44 1,000,000.00 2,209,675.63
002.325 CASH FRANKENMUTH CREDIT UNION 251,086.72 626.97 0.00 251,713.69
002.375 CASH HUNTINGTON BANK 14,015.61 10,252.66 13,840.27 10,428.00
002.385 CASH HUNTINGTON BANK 2,039,853.33 43,803.37 10,263.07 2,073,393.63
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00
003.375 CHERTIFICATE OF DEPOSITS HUNTINGT 267,161.16 8,756.59 0.00 275,917.75
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 6,907,018.54 5,401,302.21 5,761,282.27 6,547,038.48
Fund 103 CHRISTOPHER THOMPSON FAMILY FUND
002.010 THE STATE BANK SAVINGS 5,039.03 7.40 10.00 5,036.43
Fund 205 PUBLIC SAFETY-FIRE DEPARTMENT
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 1,244,548.44 340,176.89 1,172,416.69 412,308.64
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 614,280.71 300,000.00 314,280.71
PUBLIC SAFETY-FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,244,548.44 954,457.60 1,472,416.69 726,589.35
Fund 206 FIRE APPARATUS
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 658,072.24 894, 658.86 1,202,121.67 350,609.43
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 300,000.00 0.00 300,000.00
FIRE APPARATUS 658,072.24 1,194,658.86 1,202,121.67 650,609.43
Fund 207 PUBLIC SAFETY-POLICE
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 1,894,056.77 368,119.97 1,762,604.59 499,572.15
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 870,231.01 250,000.00 620,231.01
PUBLIC SAFETY-POLICE 1,894,056.77 1,238,350.98 2,012,604.59 1,119,803.16
Fund 246 ROAD REVOLVING FUND
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 578,638.27 25,748.29 550,021.79 54,364.77
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 559,390.05 0.00 559,390.05
ROAD REVOLVING FUND 578,638.27 585,138.34 550,021.79 613,754.82
Fund 248 Downtown Development Authority
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 194,089.87 2,947.37 116,236.69 80,800.55
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
Downtown Development Authority 194,089.87 102,947.37 116,236.69 180,800.55
Fund 265 P.S. DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 6,181.64 0.00 903.08 5,278.56
Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 577,202.47 47,574.48 478,406.02 146,370.93
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 255,937.50 0.00 255,937.50
003.271 CD LIBRARY 08/2016 .50 209,494.24 2,919.20 0.00 212,413.44
LIBRARY FUND 786,696.71 306,431.18 478,406.02 614,721.87
Fund 590 SEWER FUND
002.000 CASH THE STATE BANK 765,889.24 1,251,639.62 1,760,240.47 257,288.39
002.010 THE STATE BANK SAVINGS 1,530,873.66 412,572.53 691,733.00 1,251,713.19
002.050 SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE GRANT HSC 0.00 23,936,110.30 22,420,584.75 1,515,525.55
002.200 RESERVED CASH SYSTEM EXPANSIO 180,048.65 2,290,743.61 2,257,397.31 213,394.95
002.385 CASH HUNTINGTON BANK 2,538,776.41 42,443.92 0.00 2,581,220.33
002.386 HUNTINGTON BANK SYSTEM EXPANSION 117,933.00 0.00 0.00 117,933.00
003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS - THE ST 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 500, 000.00










































